

NO. 44376-7

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

LINDA DARKENWALD,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 APR 11 PM 2:12
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *em*
LENNY

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
AND MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873
of Younglove & Coker, P.L.L.C.
Attorney for Respondent

YOUNGLOVE & COKER, P.L.L.C.
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16
PO Box 7846
Olympia, WA 98507-7846
Tel: 360/357-7791
Fax: 360/754-9268

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	13
1. Standard on review.	13
2. Motion to Dismiss the Department’s appeal on the grounds that it is made moot by the recent payment of benefits to Mrs. Darkenwald.....	17
3. Mrs. Darkenwald quit for good cause because her health would not permit her to work three days a week.	21
4. Mrs. Darkenwald quit for good cause when her employer insisted she work more hours than she was required to accept as a part-time worker.....	27
5. Mrs. Darkenwald was not required to accept an “on call” substitute position which would reduce her work hours by more than twenty-five percent.	39
6. Darkenwald is entitled to attorney’s fees on appeal.	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Anderson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 706, 558 P.2d 155 (1976)	16
<i>Anthis v. Copland</i> , 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012).....	16
<i>Bauer v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> , 126 Wn. App. 468, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005)	passim
<i>Courtney v. Employment Security Dept.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 655, 287 P.3d 596 (2012).....	15
<i>Darkenwald v. ESD</i> , Thurston County Cause No. 11-2-00115-3	1
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	36
<i>Enter. Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma, Fin. Dep't</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999)	36
<i>Forsman v. Employment Security</i> , 59 Wn. App. 76, P.2d 1184 (1990).....	38
<i>Gaines v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 140 Wn. App. 791, 798 (2007)	25
<i>Grier v. Employment Security</i> , 43 Wn. App. 92, 715 P.3d 534 (1986)	38
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 67, 711 P.2d 345 (1985)	35
<i>Okamoto v. Employment Security Department</i> , 107 Wn. App 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001)	15
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)	36
<i>Shoreline Community College v. Employment Security</i> , 59 Wn. App 65, 595 P.2d 1178 (1990)	15
<i>Terry v. Employment Security Dept.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d. 111 (1996)	16

Administrative Decisions

In re Birkoski, Comm. Dec. 620 (1955)..... 30

In re Morris, Emp.Sec.Comm’r Comm. Dec.801 (1969)..... 31, 32

In re: Andrew V. Young, Empl. Sec. Comm’r Dec. 2d 951, October 22, 2010
..... 19

In re: Carol L. Hader, Empl. Sec. Comm’r Dec.2d 952, Oct. 29, 2010..... 19

In re: Hendrickson-Jackson, Empl. Sec. Comm’r Dec.2d 953, October 29,
2010 19

In re: Jacob D. Gratzer, Empl. Sec. Comm’r Dec.2d 969, April 29, 2011 . 20

In re: Tracy L. Weingard, Empl.Sec.Comm’r Dec.2d 920 August 8, 2008. 18

Statutes

RCW 0.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A)..... 26

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)(e) and (i)..... 3

RCW 34.05.570(3)(f)..... 40

RCW 50.01.010 11, 16, 25, 35

RCW 50.020.119(2)..... 34

RCW 50.20 119 29

RCW 50.20(2)(b)(ii) 3

RCW 50.20.010(1)(c) 10, 11, 28

RCW 50.20.050 11

RCW 50.20.050 (2)(b)(ii) 21

RCW 50.20.050 (2)(b)(vi)..... 4

RCW 50.20.050(2)..... 10

RCW 50.20.050(2)(a) 15

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b) 15, 25

RCW 50.20.066 15

RCW 50.20.080..... 28

RCW 50.20.090..... 17

RCW 50.20.119 passim

RCW 50.20.119(1)..... 27

RCW 50.20.119(2)..... 31

RCW 50.20.160 17

RCW 50.20.160(3)..... 18

RCW 50.20.190 12

RCW 50.22.020(1)..... 28

RCW 50.32.150 13

RCW 50.32.160 41

RCW 51.50.020(2)(b)(vi) 39

RCW 59.20.119 37

Administrative Codes

WAC 192-150-120 39

WAC 192-170-070..... passim

WAC 192-170-070(1)..... 28

WAC 192-180-013.....	32
WAC 192-220-010	12
WAC 192-70-050	21
WAC 192-70-055	21
